

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

B.C. ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a ARISTOCRAT TOWING  
and ARISTOCRAT TOWING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>The Present Litigation</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT	
THE UNITED STATES HAS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE 50 U.S.C. APP. 537, SECTION 307 OF THE SCRA, AND SEEK DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED SERVICEMEMBERS .....	13
A. <i>Controlling Precedent Establishes The United States’ Inherent             Authority To Enforce The SCRA</i> .....	13
B. <i>Aristocrat’s Arguments To The Contrary Lack Merit</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	26
<i>Dameron v. Brodhead</i> , 345 U.S. 322 (1953).....	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	28
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	21-23
<i>General Tel. Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	28
<i>Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Service of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	3, 8, 18
<i>Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , No. 1:08-cv-361, 2009 WL 701006 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 13, 2009) .....	22-23
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	14-15
<i>Linscott v. Vector Aerospace</i> , No. 3:05-cv-00682-HU, 2006 WL 240529 (D. Or. Jan. 31, 2006) .....	23
<i>Marin v. Armstrong</i> , No. 3:97-cv-02784-BF, 1998 WL 1765716 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 1998) .....	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	29
<i>Moll v. Ford Consumer Fin. Co.</i> , No. 97-cv-05044, 1998 WL 142411 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 1998).....	18
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31-32

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993).....	26
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	26
<i>Ruotolo v. Ruotolo</i> , 572 F.2d 336 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 169 (1969) .....	18
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Railway Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916) .....	29
<i>United States v. Arlington County</i> , 326 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 718 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 914 (1993) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Champaign County, Illinois</i> , 525 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. City of Highwood</i> , 712 F. Supp. 138 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 F.2d 451 (1st Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Kansas</i> , 810 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Madrigal-Valadez</i> , 561 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1063 (1972).....	15
<i>United States v. Maryland</i> , 488 F. Supp. 347 (D. Md. 1980) .....	14

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Onslow County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 728 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967).....	15, 24

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	4

**STATUTES:**

Pub. L. No. 108-189, 117 Stat. 2835 .....	4
Soldiers' And Sailors' Civil Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 65-103, 40 Stat. 440.....	4
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	2-3, 10
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1
38 U.S.C.1729.....	25
50 U.S.C. App. 502(1) .....	3, 16
50 U.S.C. App. 521 .....	17
50 U.S.C. App. 521(b)(3).....	17
50 U.S.C. App. 527 .....	4

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
50 U.S.C. App. 531 .....	4
50 U.S.C. App. 532 .....	4
50 U.S.C. App. 533 .....	4
50 U.S.C. App. 537 .....	2, 5-6
50 U.S.C. App. 537(a)(1).....	3, 6
50 U.S.C. App. 537(b) .....	17
50 U.S.C. App. 542-549.....	4
50 U.S.C. App. 561 .....	5
50 U.S.C. App. 562-566.....	5
50 U.S.C. App. 570 .....	4
50 U.S.C. App. 571 .....	4-5
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 81, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 324, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	24
155 Cong. Rec. H12,157 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 2009) .....	25
155 Cong. Rec. H12,159 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 2009) .....	25
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Department of Justice Press Release, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/housing/documents/bc_press_12-10-08.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/housing/documents/bc_press_12-10-08.pdf</a> (last visited June 25, 2010) .....	19

**MISCELLANEOUS (continued):**

**PAGE**

Final Vote Results for Roll Call 835,  
<http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2009/roll835.xml>  
(last visited June 25, 2010) .....24
